
 

 

 
 
 
04 September 2025 
 

Information Rights & Compliance Team 
99 Waverley Road 

St Albans 
Hertfordshire 

AL3 5TL 
 

Tel:  01727 804227 
Email: Hpft.foi@nhs.net 

 
Our Ref: FOI/05776 

 
 
 
Thank you for your request concerning our Trust’s ICT contracts. 
 
Your request has been considered and processed in accordance with the requirements of the Freedom of 
Information (FOI) Act 2000. 
 
I wish to submit to the organisation a freedom of information request relating to the organisation’s 

ICT contracts, specifically around:      

1.          contact centre contract(s) 
2.          inbound network services contract (s)  

Please send me the following information for each provider: 

1. Incumbent Supplier: For each of the contract(s) please can you provide me with the 
supplier of the contract.  
 
We have only one supplier which is Wavenet UK Ltd . 

 
2. Annual Average Spend: For each supplier, please state the annual average (over 3 

years) spend for each supplier 
 
We do not hold this information 1.  

  
3. Contract Duration: For each supplier, please state the contract duration of the 

contract expires. If available please also include any contract extensions.  
 
3 years- Expires March 2027 

  
4. Contract Expiry: For each supplier, please state the date of when the contract expires -  

 
Please see answer to question 3 above .  

  
5. Contract Review: For each supplier, please state the date of when the contract will 

be reviewed. 
 

The date of the last review for this contract is passed . 
  

 
1 Section 1(1) Any person making a request for information to a public authority is entitled (a) to be informed in  
writing by the public authority whether it holds information of the description specified in the request, and (b) if that is  
the case, to have that information communicated to him . 

mailto:Hpft.foi@nhs.net


6.    Contract Description: For each supplier, please state a brief description of the 
services provided of the overall contract. 

 
Inbound/ Outbound contacts ported to 0800, Call Routing, Data contact reporting Suite, 

Live Webchat, IVR messaging, Call Routing, System integration, Help desk, CTI 
functionality , call profiling and call recording, Call queues and displays . 

  
7. Contact Details: For each supplier, please state the person from within the 

organisation responsible for the contract. Please provide me with their full name, 
actual job title, contact number and direct email address. At the very least please 
provide me with their actual job title. 
 
In an effort to ensure that the Trust does not receive unsolicited communications 
resulting in direct marketing purposes and/or any potential malicious malware, the Trust 
does not routinely publish the names or contact details of staff other than those publicly 
available through our Trust website as exercised in individuals GDPR rights. 
 

8.   Number of Agents; please provide me with the total number of contact centre agents. 
        
       80  
 
9.   Number of Sites; please can you provide me with the number of sites the contact 

centre covers 
2 sites . 
  

10.  Manufacturer of the contact centre: Who is the manufacturer of the contact centre 
system that you operate?  

 
Content Guru/ Wavenet  
 

11.  Do you use Microsoft Exchange 2003 as your email server? If not, then which 
products do you use?  

         
        Hosted by HBLICT . 
 
12. Number of email users: Approximate number of email users across the organisations. 
       We do not hold this information 1 . 
 
The second part of my request relates to the use inbound network services contracts 

which could relate to one of the following: 

1.            0800, 0845, 0870, 0844, 0300 number 
2.            Routing of calls 
3.            Caller Identifier 
4.            Caller Profile- linking caller details with caller records 
5.            Interactive voice response (IVR) 

 For a contract relating to the above please can you provide me with 

1.   Incumbent Supplier: For each of the contract(s) please can you provide me with the 
supplier of the contract. 

   Wavenet UK LTD 

https://www.hpft.nhs.uk/about-us/our-board-of-directors/


2. Annual Average Spend: For each supplier, please state the annual average (over 3 
years) spend for each supplier. 

   We do not hold this information 1 . 

3.  Contract Expiry: For each supplier, please state the date of when the contract 
expires. 

3 years- Expires March 2027 

4.    Contract Review: For each supplier, please state the date of when the contract will 
be reviewed. 

      The date of the last review for this contract is passed . 

5.   Contract Description: For each supplier, please state a brief description of the 
services provided of the overall contract. 

Inbound/ Outbound contacts ported to 0800, Call Routing, Data contact reporting Suite, 
Live Webchat, IVR messaging, Call Routing, System integration, Help desk, CTI 
functionality , call profiling and call recording, Call queues and displays . 

 

6.      Contact Details: For each supplier, please state the person from within the 
organisation responsible for the contract. Please provide me with their full name, 
actual job title, contact number and direct email address.     

          Please see response to question 7 above .  
 
Should you require further clarification, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 
Please find enclosed an information sheet regarding copyright protection and the Trust’s complaints 
procedure in the event that you are not satisfied with the response. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
Deborah Anthony 
Deborah Anthony 
 
Information Rights Officer 
 
Enc: Copyright Protection and Complaints Procedure Information Leaflet. 
 
If you would like to complete a short survey in relation to your Freedom of Information request please click here. 
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